Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

“‘\Li’&%%iﬁiﬂ?%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁﬁ/&ﬂ
SHANGHAI INDUSTRIAL URBAN DEVELOPMENT GROUP LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 563)

DISCLOSEABLE AND CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION
VARIATION OF THE CROSS GUARANTEE AGREEMENT
RENEWAL OF CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

On 9 February 2015, Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned Management
Company entered into the Third Supplemental Agreement amending the terms of
the Cross Guarantee Agreement. Pursuant to the Third Supplemental Agreement, the
parties have agreed to (1) extend the term of the Cross Guarantee Agreement for two
years so that it ends on 31 December 2017; and (2) revise the Existing Guarantee Limit
of RMB400,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$505,785,000) to the Revised
Guarantee Limit of RMB332,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$419,801,000).

Shanghai Urban Development is owned as to 41% by Xuhui SASAC and as to 59%
indirectly by the Company. Xuhui SASAC, being a substantial shareholder of a subsidiary
of the Company, is a connected person of the Company. The operation of State-owned
Management Company, a state-owned enterprise, is authorised by Xuhui SASAC and
Xuhui SASAC exercises the authority as the state-owned shareholder of State-owned
Management Company. State-owned Management Company is therefore regarded as a
connected person of the Company for the purposes of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules,
and as such the provision of guarantees by Shanghai Urban Development in respect of the
loans and credit facilities obtained by State-owned Management Company pursuant to the
Amended Cross Guarantee Agreement constitutes continuing connected transactions of
the Company under the Listing Rules. As the Cross Guarantee Arrangement is entered into
between the Group and a connected person at the subsidiary level on normal commercial
terms, it is only subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review requirements,
but is exempt from the circular, independent financial advice and shareholders’ approval
requirements under Rule 14A.101 of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Based on the Revised Guarantee Limit of RMB332,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$419,801,000), one of the applicable percentage ratios under Listing Rule 14.07
exceeds 5% and all the applicable percentage ratios are below 25%. Accordingly, the
provision of guarantees by Shanghai Urban Development in respect of the loans and
credit facilities obtained by State-owned Management Company under the Amended
Cross Guarantee Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company and is
therefore subject to the requirements of reporting and announcement pursuant to Chapter
14 of the Listing Rules.




BACKGROUND

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 31 October 2011 in relation
to certain connected transactions and continuing connected transactions of the Company and
the circular of the Company dated the same date. Reference is also made to the announcement
of the Company dated 6 December 2012 and the circular of the Company dated 31 December
2012 in relation to the Cross Guarantee Agreement. As disclosed in the said announcements
and circulars, in 2002, Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned Management Company
entered into the Cross Guarantee Agreement (which was subsequently amended by the
First Supplemental Agreement dated 15 December 2009 and the Second Supplemental
Agreement dated 6 December 2012), pursuant to which the parties agreed to guarantee each
other’s obligations in respect of the loans and credit facilities which they may respectively
obtain from banks from time to time subject to a cap of RMB400,000,000 (equivalent to
approximately HK$505,785,000). At all material times, Shanghai Urban Development was and
is owned as to 41% by Xuhui SASAC. State-owned Management Company is a state-owned
enterprise and is authorised by Xuhui SASAC which exercises its authority as the state-
owned shareholder of State-owned Management Company. The transactions under the Cross
Guarantee Agreement became continuing connected transactions of the Company following

the Company’s acquisition of 51% interest in Shanghai Urban Development in November
2011.

THE THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

On 9 February 2015, Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned Management Company
entered into the Third Supplemental Agreement amending the terms of the Cross Guarantee
Agreement. Pursuant to the Third Supplemental Agreement, the parties have agreed to
(1) extend the term of the Cross Guarantee Agreement for two years so that it ends on 31
December 2017; and (2) revise the Existing Guarantee Limit of RMB400,000,000 (equivalent
to approximately HK$505,785,000) to the Revised Guarantee Limit of RMB332,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$419,801,000).

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE AMENDED CROSS GUARANTEE
ARRANGEMENT

The Existing Guarantee Limit and historical figures

Pursuant to the Cross Guarantee Agreement, the Existing Guarantee Limit for the three
years ending 31 December 2015 is RMB400,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$505,785,000). The aggregate amount of loans and credit facilities obtained by State-
owned Management Company in respect of which guarantees were provided by Shanghai
Urban Development at any point in time during the two years ended 31 December 2014 and



up to the date of this announcement did not exceed the Existing Guarantee Limit. The table
below sets out the aggregate amount of loans and credit facilities of State-owned Management
Company that were guaranteed by Shanghai Urban Development as at 31 December 2013 and
2014 and as at the date of this announcement respectively:

As at

the date

As at 31 December of this
2013 2014 announcement

(RMB million) (RMB million) (RMB million)

Approximate aggregate amount of loans and
credit facilities 266 216 176

Reason for entering into the Third Supplemental Agreement

The purpose of the Cross Guarantee Agreement is to enable State-owned Management
Company and Shanghai Urban Development to obtain certain loans and credit facilities which
are required to meet their respective funding needs. As the funding needs of State-owned
Management Company and Shanghai Urban Development have not reached the Existing
Guarantee Limit of RMB400,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$505,785,000) in
the past two years, and on the assumption that there will not be any substantial increase
in the respective funding needs of each of Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned
Management Company in the year ending 31 December 2015 and the years thereafter, the
parties have entered into the Third Supplemental Agreement to reduce the guarantee limit
to RMB332,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$419,801,000) to reflect the latest
circumstances, and to extend the term of the Cross Guarantee Agreement for two years so
that it ends on 31 December 2017. For the avoidance of doubt, the existing guarantee limit in
the amount of RMB400,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$505,785,000) will remain
unchanged and be applicable to the year ending 31 December 2015.

Given that Shanghai Urban Development will also benefit from the cross guarantee under
the Amended Cross Guarantee Agreement, the Directors (including all the independent non-
executive Directors) are of the view, and all the independent non-executive Directors have
confirmed, that the arrangements under the Amended Cross Guarantee Agreement including
the provision of guarantees by Shanghai Urban Development in respect of the loans and credit
facilities obtained by State-owned Management Company and the Revised Guarantee Limit
is on normal commercial terms albeit not in the ordinary and usual course of business of the
Group, and such terms are fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Shanghai Urban Development is owned as to 41% by Xuhui SASAC and as to 59% by Joy
Century, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Xuhui SASAC, being the
holder of 41% equity interest in Shanghai Urban Development, is a substantial shareholder of
a subsidiary of the Company and hence a connected person of the Company. The operation
of State-owned Management Company, a state-owned enterprise, is authorised by Xuhui
SASAC and Xuhui SASAC exercises the authority as the state-owned shareholder of State-
owned Management Company. State-owned Management Company is therefore regarded as a

_3_



connected person of the Company for the purposes of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, and
as such the provision of guarantees by Shanghai Urban Development in respect of the loans
and credit facilities obtained by State-owned Management Company pursuant to the Amended
Cross Guarantee Agreement constitutes continuing connected transactions of the Company
under the Listing Rules. As the Cross Guarantee Arrangement is entered into between the
Group and a connected person at the subsidiary level on normal commercial terms, it is only
subject to the reporting, announcement and annual review requirements, but is exempt from
the circular, independent financial advice and shareholders’ approval requirements under Rule
14A.101 of Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

Based on the Revised Guarantee Limit of RMB332,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$419,801,000), one of the applicable percentage ratios under Listing Rule 14.07 exceeds
5% and all the applicable percentage ratios are below 25%. Accordingly, the provision of
guarantees by Shanghai Urban Development in respect of the loans and credit facilities
obtained by State-owned Management Company under the Amended Cross Guarantee
Agreement constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company and is therefore subject to
the requirements of reporting and announcement pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Board has resolved and approved the Amended Cross Guarantee Arrangement and the
Revised Guarantee Limit. As none of the Directors has material interest in the Amended
Cross Guarantee Arrangement, no Director has abstained from voting on the relevant board
resolutions of the Company.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is one of the leading property developers in the PRC. The Group principally
engages in the businesses of property development, property investment and hotel operations.

INFORMATION ON STATE-OWNED MANAGEMENT COMPANY

State-owned Management Company is a wholly state-owned enterprise, whose establishment
was approved by the People’s Government of Xuhui District and authorised by Xuhui
SASAC. It is principally engaged in the business of investment, asset management and project
financing.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following respective meanings:

“Amended Cross Guarantee the Cross Guarantee Agreement as amended by the Third
Agreement” Supplemental Agreement

“Amended Cross Guarantee the arrangement pursuant to the Amended Cross Guarantee
Arrangement” Agreement whereby Shanghai Urban Development and

State-owned Management Company have agreed to
provide guarantees in respect of each other’s obligations
under loans and credit facilities obtained from banks
from time to time subject to a cap of RMB332,000,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$419,801,000)

4



“Board”

“Company”

“connected person”
“controlling shareholder”

“Cross Guarantee Agreement”

“Directors”

“Existing Guarantee Limit”

2

“First Supplemental Agreement

‘GGroup’9

“Joy Century”

“Listing Rules”

‘GPRC”

the board of Directors

Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited,
a company incorporated under the laws of Bermuda with
limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the main
board of the Stock Exchange

has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules
has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules

the cross guarantee agreement dated 26 December 2002
and entered into between Shanghai Urban Development
and State-owned Management Company and as amended
by the First Supplemental Agreement and the Second
Supplemental Agreement

directors of the Company

the current maximum amount of guarantee amounting
to RMB400,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$505,785,000) which Shanghai Urban Development
and State-owned Management Company may provide in
respect of each other’s loans and credit facilities pursuant
to the Cross Guarantee Agreement

the first supplemental agreement to the Cross Guarantee
Agreement dated 15 December 2009 entered into
between Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned
Management Company

the Company and its subsidiaries

Joy Century Investments Limited, a company incorporated
in Hong Kong with limited liability, and an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

the People’s Republic of China and for the purposes
of this announcement, excludes Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region, Macau Special Administrative
Region and Taiwan



“Revised Guarantee Limit”

“Second Supplemental
Agreement”

“Shanghai Urban Development”

“Share(s)”

“Shareholder(s)”

“State-owned Management
Company”

“Stock Exchange”
“substantial shareholder”

“Third Supplemental Agreement”

“Xuhui SASAC”

the revised maximum amount of guarantee amounting
to RMB332,000,000 (equivalent to approximately
HK$419,801,000) which Shanghai Urban Development
and State-owned Management Company may from time
to time provide in respect of each other’s loans and credit
facilities pursuant to the Amended Cross Guarantee
Agreement

the second supplemental agreement to the Cross
Guarantee Agreement dated 6 December 2012 entered into
between Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned
Management Company

kB (£ H) A FR/2A Al (Shanghai Urban Development
(Holdings) Co., Ltd.), a Sino-foreign equity joint venture
company established in the PRC and is indirectly owned
by the Company as to 59% and by Xuhui SASAC as to
41%

ordinary share(s) of HK$0.04 each in the share capital of
the Company

holder(s) of the Shares

i T A R A R S A FRA F] (Shanghai Xuhui
State-owned Assets Management Co., Ltd.), a state-owned
enterprise established under the laws of the PRC with
Xuhui SASAC as the authorised representative exercising
state-owned shareholder’s right over it

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules

the third supplemental agreement to the Cross Guarantee
Agreement dated 9 February 2015 entered into between
Shanghai Urban Development and State-owned
Management Company

b il T A B I B A B A S EE 2 B & (State-owned
Assets Supervision and Administration Commission
of Shanghai Xuhui District), a government authority
authorised by and established directly under Shanghai
Xuhui District People’s Government for supervising
and managing state-owned assets in the possession of
Xuhui District, including but not limited to, exercising
state-owned shareholders’ right over Shanghai Urban
Development and a shareholder holding 41% of the equity
interest in Shanghai Urban Development

—6—



English names of the PRC established companies/entities in this announcement are only
translation of their respective official Chinese names. In case of any inconsistency, the
Chinese names shall prevail.

For the purposes of this announcement, the exchange rate of HK$1.00 = RMBO0.79085 has
been used, where applicable, for purpose of illustration only and does not constitute a
representation that any amount has been, could have been or may be exchanged at the above
rate or at any other rates or at all.

By order of the Board
Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited
Ji Gang

Chairman
Hong Kong, 9 February 2015

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Ji Gang, Mr. Zhou Jun, Mr.
Yang Jianwei, Mr. Yang Biao, Ms. Huang Fei and Mr. Ye Weiqi as executive Directors and
Mr. Doo Wai-Hoi, William, J.P., Dr. Wong Ying Ho, Kennedy, BBS, J.P., Mr. Fan Ren Da,
Anthony and Mr. Li Ka Fai, David as independent non-executive Directors.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


